
MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: TUESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2015 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Cleaver (Chair)
Councillor Bajaj (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Cutkelvin, Dawood, Halford, Joshi and Khote

One unallocated non-grouped place.

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
 

 Julie Harget, tel: 0116 454 6357, e-mail: julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk
Leicester City Council, Granby Wing, 3 Floor, CityHall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor & 
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On 
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to t
[...]
lable fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Commission held on 5 
March 2015 have been circulated and the Commission is asked to confirm 
them as a correct record. 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE Appendix A

Members will be asked to note the Terms of Reference for Scrutiny 
Commission, as attached in Appendix A. 

5. TO NOTE MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION 

Members will be asked to note the membership of the commission as detailed 
on the front of the agenda. 

6. TO NOTE DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR 2015-16 

Members are asked to note future dates of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission for 2015 – 2016:

Tuesday 22 September 2015
Tuesday 3 November 2015
Tuesday 12 January 2016
Tuesday 8 March 2016
Tuesday 3 May 2016



All meetings to commence at 5.30 pm. 

7. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received. 

8. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations or 
statements of case. 

9. ADULT SOCIAL CARE REVENUE BUDGET 
MONITORING - OUTTURN 2014/15 

Appendix B

The Interim Strategic Director of Adult Social Care submits a report that 
updates the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission on the Department’s 
financial performance against its revenue budget in the financial year 2014 / 
15. Appendices A – C of the report contain extracts from the Executive Report 
‘Revenue Budget Monitoring – Out-turn 2014 / 15 (taken to the Overview 
Select Committee on 9 July 2015) which relate to Adult Social Care. 

The commission is recommended to note the report. 

10. BETTER CARE FUND: UPDATE REPORT Appendix C

The Director of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding submits a report that 
provides the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission with an update on the 
progress of the Leicester City Better Care Fund (BCF), highlighting those 
schemes that relate directly to Adult Social Care.

The commission is recommended to note the progress made and the positive 
impacts achieved. 

11. ADULT SOCIAL CARE LOCAL ACCOUNT 2014 / 15 Appendix D

The Director, Adult Social Care and Safeguarding submits a report that 
presents Leicester’s Adult Social Care Local Account for 2014 / 15. The report 
provides a retrospective backward looking review of the key developments, 
achievements and performance over the course of the year and also sets out 
future plans in response to challenges faced in the forthcoming year. The 
commission is recommended to note and comment on the report. 

12. UPDATE ON THE CLOSURE OF HERRICK LODGE 

The commission will receive an update on the closure of Herrick Lodge Elderly 
Persons’ Home. 



13. ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
WORK PROGRAMME 

Appendix E

The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary. 

14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 





SCRUTINY COMMITTEES: TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Scrutiny Committees hold the executive and partners to account by reviewing and 
scrutinising policy and practices. Scrutiny Committees will have regard to the 
Political Conventions and the Scrutiny Operating Protocols and Handbook in fulfilling 
their work. 

The Overview and Select Committee and each Scrutiny Commission will perform the 
role as set out in Article 8 of the Constitution in relation to the functions set out in its 
Terms of Reference. 

Scrutiny Committees may:- 

1. Review and scrutinise the decisions made by and performance of the City 
Mayor, Executive, Committees and Council officers both in relation to 
indivi
[...]
ent within its remit. 

 Normally be attended by the relevant Executive Member, who will be a 
standing invitee. 

 Have their own work programme and will make recommendations to the 
Executive where appropriate. 

 Consider requests by the Executive to carry forward items of work and report 
to the Executive as appropriate. 

 Report on their work to Council from time to time as required. 

 Be classed as specific Scrutiny Committees in terms of legislation but will 
refer cross cutting work to the OSC. 

 Consider the training requirements of Members who undertake Scrutiny and 
seek to secure such training as appropriate. 

2



 
Report to Scrutiny Commission

Adult Social Care
Date of Commission meeting: 4th August 2015

Adult Social Care Revenue Budget Monitoring – 
Out-turn, 2014/15

(Extract from Council Out-turn report taken to OSC 
on 9 July 2015)

Report of the Interim Strategic Director of Adult Social 
Care – Andy Keeling 

3

Appendix B



1

Useful information
 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Martin Judson
 Author contact details: Ext 37 4101

1. Summary

The purpose of this report is to update the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission on 
the Department’s financial performance against its revenue budget in the financial year 
2014/15.

Appendices A-C contain extracts from the Executive Report ‘Revenue Budget 
Monitoring – Out-turn 2014/15’ (taken to the Overview Select Committee on 9 July) 
which relate to Adult Social Care. 

2. Recommendations

2.1  The Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission is recommended to note the report. 

3. Supporting information 

The General Fund budget set for the financial year 2014/15 for Adult Social Care was 
£89.5m.

Appendix A details the performance of General Fund services against the final budget 
including Adult Social Care.

Appendix B provides a more detailed commentary on Adult Social Care.

Appendix C provides background detail on the Adult Social Care related earmarked 
reserves.

4. Financial, legal an
[...]
 safeguards (DoLs). 
The impact on the Council has been an increase in the number of cases of 
over 370% so far and this is continuing to increase rapidly with national 
figures suggesting the eventual increase could be as much as ten-fold. 

2.1.2.  Additional costs incurred as a consequence of the Council’s recent review of 
fees paid to residential care homes, and which apply retrospectively.

2.1.3.  There were a number of previous budget reductions where implementation 
was delayed compared to the assumptions made in the budget. The largest 
area of delayed savings relates to the programme of closure and sales of the 
Council’s Elderly Persons Homes. The judicial review of this decision 
significantly delayed the closure of one home and required considerable 
management capacity, creating delays in the programme overall, but has 
now been resolved in the Council’s favour.

2.1.4.  Demand for services increased above the levels forecast when the budget 
was set.

3. Health Improvement and Wellbeing

3.1. There have been delays in national implementation of NHS health checks resulting in less 
demand than expected, lower than anticipated demand for sexual health services 
and extensive re-procurement of contracts. Demand is expected to catch up in 
2015/16.

7



5

3.2. It is proposed to use £0.7m of the Division’s budget to fund an earmarked reserve which will 
be used for the continued provision of outdoor gym equipment in the City’s parks 
and recreational spaces to promote healthy lifestyles. This is reflected in the 
reported figures.

3.3. It is also proposed to carry forward £50k for a contribution to Crisis House and £43k to 
contribute to the Food Growing Hubs initiative, also reflected in the reported 
underspend.

8



6

APPENDIX C

Earmarked Reserves – year end summary

1. General

1.1.  Earmarked reserves represent sums of money set aside for specific future purposes. 
This is contrast to the General Fund which exists to support the Council’s day to day 
operations.

2. Existing Earmarked Reserves

2.1.  This section of the report provides an overview of other significant sums of revenue 
money, which are held in reserves.  These reserves are earmarked for specific 
purposes, and are separate from the Council’s ‘uncommitted’ balances. In general 
these reserves have decreased overall by £3.3m during 2014/15 from £152.5m to 
£149.2m. 

2.2.  The reserves relevant to Adult Social care are set out below:

Ring-fenced reserves

a) NHS Joint Working Projects
This balance in this reserve has decreased significantly in 2014/15 from £13.5m to £5.8m.  
The Government has provided funding for joint working between adult social care and the 
NHS.  The Council has undertaken to agree the use of these funds with the NHS and allocate 
them to projects benefitting the delivery of health and social care.  All funds directed in this 
way are subject to section 256 agreements which are signed by both parties.

Other reserves

b) Adult Social Care Budget Pressures
This reserve (approved in period 4) was set-up to collate the department’s reserves and 
manage the budget pressures the department faces whilst work is carried out to deliver the 
required savings. The reserve stands at £2m which will be available to fund pressures in 
2015/16.

9





1

Report to Scrutiny Commission
Adult Social Care

Date of Commission meeting: 4th August 2015

BETTER CARE FUND: UPDATE REPORT

Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and 
Safeguarding

11

Appendiix C



2

Useful Information:
 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Ruth Lake, ASC and Safeguarding, LCC

Rachna Vyas, Head of Strategy and Planning, 
Leicester City CCG 

 Author contact details 454 5551
 Date of Exec meeting N/A

1. Purpose of report: 

1.1To provide the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission with an update on the 
progress of the Leicester City Better Care Fund (BCF), highlighting those 
schemes that relate directly to Adult Social Care (ASC).

1.2The detail of the Better Care Fund has previously been presented to the 
commission (March 2015) and this is a further update report.

1.3This report draws out some of the equality impact analysis that is available from 
the BCFschemes.

2. Key issues or points to note

2.1 The Leicester City Better Care Fund interventions focus on enabling ‘flow’ across 
the health and social care system. This is helping to stop people being 
unnecessarily brought in to the acute care system or becoming stuck within it 
after they are well enough to go home. It is also focussed on reducing long term 
residential and nursing care, supporting people to remain in their own homes.

2.2The BCF programme is primarily scrutinised by the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
this being a requirement in the BCF national guidance. The Joint Integrated 
Commissioning Board oversees progress and issues on a monthly basis. The 
impact of the schemes on the acute care system, and those schemes which are 
delivering new health services, will be of interest to the Health Scrutiny 
Commission. 

2.3Presently the BCF is supporting existing ASC services in order to extend their 
availability and maximise their benefit to people at risk of emergency admissions, 
rather than delivering new services. 

2.4Performance against the nationally prescribed indicators is positive for all 
indicators except the emergency admission indicator, which is currently showing 
15.6% over the 13/14 baseline.

2.5  The BCF work in Leicester has attracted positive interest, from ministers 
nationally and also from the BCF Exchange, following a regional showcase. The 
services to manage crisis in the community and to divert people from 
unnecessary hospital admission have been particularly noted. 

12



3

2.4 All BCF funded services were evaluated prior to the start of 15/16 and new 
funding allocations made. This brought further investment in to ASC to extend the 
Integrated Crisis Response Service, as well as maintaining allocations to support 
[...]
nt care system, 
such as domiciliary care providers, EMAS Clinical Assessment 
Team and General Practice.

 Service saw 430 patients in June 2015 with 89% of these kept 
at home

 65% were from GP’s and 35% were from care homes.  
Qualitative data from the care homes suggest that they would 
have called 999 if this service was unavailable.

 Clinical audit underway to validate data for QIPP (quality, 
Innovation, Productivity and Prevention) reporting purposes.

BCF 5 

Unscheduled 
Care Team

LIVE
 In 14/15 the Integrated Crisis Response Service (ICRS) saw 

3895 people, all within 2 hours of referral
 1,010 of these had fallen: after checking and supporting, only 

11 of these people needed to be conveyed into hospital. The 
rest were kept safely at home

 Number of people where care was shared with health: 1565

 Over 75% of ICRS cases require no further services after our 
integrated approach

 320 patients accessed the Reablement pathway 

 ICRS saw 429 patients in June, with 141 of these being fallers.
 95 patients were supported home from acute hospital with 

qualitative data showing that this has impacted on 
readmissions for this cohort.

 Referrals from other parts of the system such as GPs and SPA 
have also increased.

 The teams across health and social care expect to be co-
located by Sept 1st and this will aid efficiency across the 
unscheduled care team for both health and social care.

 Night nursing services have also seen an increase in referrals 
with the roving City service attending to an average of 1 patient 
a night.  The service also provides cover for the overnight 
element of the ICRS team.  Data is being collected for this 
element.

BCF 6 
System 
Coordinator

Not taken forward 

BCF 7 LIVE
 36 ICS beds are live, with daily occupancy reaching ~92%.

14



5

Intensive 
Community 
Support 
service

 Feedback from LPT teams is that the virtual beds are enabling 
much faster discharge from LPT and UHL beds, enabling 
system-wide flow and r
[...]
 with an update 
on the progress of the Leicester City Better Care Fund, and the recommendation is 
to simply note the progress, thus there are no direct legal implications as a result of 
this report.  Further advice can be sought if required as matters progress.

Amy Owen-Davis
Solicitor
For City Barrister and Head of Standards
0116 4541462

22



1

Adult Social Care
Scrutiny Commission

Adult Social Care Local Account 2014/15

Date: 4th August 2015 

Lead Director: Ruth Lake

23

Appendix D



2

Useful information

 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Adam Archer
 Author contact details: 454 4133
 Report version: 1

1. Summary

1.1 This report presents Leicester’s Adult Social Care Local Account for 2014/15.   This will be 
Leicester’s fifth Local Account, which is a retrospective backward looking review of the key 
developments, achievements and performance over the course of the year.  It also sets out 
future plans in response to the challenges faced in the forthcoming year.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission are recommended to note the contents of this
report and makes comment on the contents.

3. Report

3.1 The previous coalition government replaced considerable layers of inspection and 
indicators for ASC with a new regime, set out in ‘Transparency in outcomes: a framework 
for quality in adult social care’. As part of this framework, the publication of ‘local accounts’ 
was put forward as one way of supporting meaningful dialogue between councils and 
communities and replacing previous annual publications by the Care Quality Commission. 

3.2 It is not mandatory to publish a local account; however the vast majority of councils with 
adult social care responsibility do so, and it is considered good practice.  Local Accounts 
are a key part of the Local Government Association’s ‘Towards Excellence in Adult Social 
Care’ programme and are supported by the Association of Directors of Adult Social 
Services (ADASS).  

3.3 G
[...]
 doing less well? 

Changes to the annual national ‘user’s survey’ in 2014/15 mean we cannot directly compare results with previous 
surveys, or the ASCOF measures that derive from the survey.  However, feedback from service users through the 
survey is not as positive as we would like.  For example, while 87.4% of services users were satisfied with the care 
and support they received, we want to see more people being extremely or very satisfied than the 56.9% indicating 
so in the survey.    The overall satisfaction level of carers also dropped slightly from 37.9% in the last survey 
(2012/13) to 37.7% in 2014/45.   

We need to improve the number of people with Mental Health or Learning Disability needs who are in paid 
employment.  Our performance dropped from 7.7% for adults with a learning disability and 2.2% for those in contact 
with secondary mental health services in 2013/14 to 6.9% and 1.8% respectively in 2014/15.

Historically, our performance in reablement services has been very high, but in 2014/15 this has dipped.   The 
proportion of older people who were still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital into reablement services 

35



14

dropped from 86.9% in 2013/14 to 84.3% in 2014/15.  And, the proportion of older people offered reablement 
services following discharge from hospital fell from 4% to 3.6%.

We need to make sure more service users are having their care packages reviewed on a regular basis.  Due to other 
pressures on our services, we were only able to review 42.3% of service user’s packages over the year compared to 
68.4% in 2013/14.

Providing support for people with dementia is a priority for us.  While we were able to increase the number of 
people with dementia attending community based services from 231 in 2013/14 to 339 in 2014/15, this was not as 
much as we had planned. 

Future Plans

The way we deliver Adult Social Care in Leicester will have to change in coming years.  As previously stated, we are 
facing tremendous 
[...]
e

ASC Budget Current financial position and ASC plan

Better Care Fund Progress of projects and costs attached

Domiciliary Care Inclusion of scrutiny pre-procurement

Enablement Progress against the strategy

Intermediate and Extra Care Unit Progress of the new builds

Mutual/Traded Services Consider how this can be adopted locally

Performance Reporting Regular performance reports

VCS Procurement Consideration of the advocacy and carers element40


	Agenda
	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	9 ADULT SOCIAL CARE REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - OUTTURN 2014/15
	10 BETTER CARE FUND: UPDATE REPORT
	11 ADULT SOCIAL CARE LOCAL ACCOUNT 2014 / 15
	13 ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the Meeting of the
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: TUESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2015 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Cleaver (Chair) 
Councillor Bajaj (Vice Chair)

Councillor Dawood
Councillor Halford

Councillor Joshi
Councillor Khote

 

In Attendance

Councillor Rory Palmer – Deputy City Mayor with responsibility for Adult Social Care, 
Health Integration and Wellbeing.

Philip Parkinson - Healthwatch

* * *   * *   * * *
1. WELCOME

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission of the new municipal year and informed every one of the 
evacuation procedures in place in the event of a fire or an emergency.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence,

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Joshi declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the general business 
of the meeting in that his wife worked for the City Council’s Adult Social Care 



2

as a care assistant. He also declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the 
general business of the meeting in that he worked for a voluntary organisation 
for people with mental health issues.

 As a Standing Invitee to the Commission, Mr Philip Parkinson (Healthwatch 
invited representative) declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the general 
business of the meeting in that he had a relative in receipt of a social care 
package. 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, these interests were not 
considered so significant that they were likely to prejudice the respective 
people’s judgement of the public interest. They were not, therefore, required to 
withdraw from the meeting.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
that the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission held 5 March 2015 be confirmed as a correct record.

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Terms of Reference for Scrutiny Commissions as attached in Appendix A 
was noted. 

6. TO NOTE MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION

The membership of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission as detailed on 
the front of the agenda was noted.

7. TO NOTE DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR 2015-16

The dates of meetings of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission for the 
municipal year 2015 – 16 were noted.

8. PETITIONS

There were no petitions.

9. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

There were no questions, representations or statements of case.

10. ADULT SOCIAL CARE REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - OUTTURN 
2014/15

The Interim Strategic Director of Adult Social Care (ASC) submitted a report 
which updated the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission on the Department’s 



3

financial performance against its revenue budget during 2014 -15.

The Deputy City Mayor, with responsibility for Adult Social Care, Health 
Integration and Wellbeing, explained that there had been considerable 
pressures on the ASC budget and the corporate reserve had been used to 
meet those pressures. The reasons for the over spend were outlined in the 
report and included the delays in closing the Elderly Persons’ Homes. Some of 
the reasons for the over spend were due to factors outside the control of the 
council.  

The budgetary pressures were not local issues but were being experienced at 
a national level and presented significant challenges.  The Deputy City Mayor 
considered that the planned savings were realistic and could be delivered in a 
safe way.

A member pointed out that the over spend within ASC and Health totalled 
approximately £2733k but this total included an under spend of approximately 
£1149k for health improvement and wellbeing. He questioned how the 
difference could be managed if this figure for health improvement and 
wellbeing was taken out, as this would leave an over spend in excess of 
£3800k.

The Deputy City Mayor responded that the money for health and wellbeing was 
ring-fenced. He explained that the Government proposed to reduce the public 
health grant and he expressed strong concerns over this proposal as this was 
an area where there was an increase in demand for services. He considered 
that a potential cut in the public health grant and any downscaling of 
preventative work could be very challenging. The Health Scrutiny Commission 
would be considering this issue at their meeting on 6 August and he had written 
to the Government to express his concerns. The Deputy City Mayor added that 
it was not known yet what would happen with the public health grant but he 
was determined that the council would continue to invest in preventative work.

RESOLVED:
that the report be noted.

11. BETTER CARE FUND: UPDATE REPORT

The Director of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding submitted a report that 
provided an update on the progress of the Leicester City Better Care Fund 
(BCF). 

Members considered the report and various comments and questions were 
raised, including the following:

BCF 5: The Unscheduled Care Team. The report stated that the Integrated 
Crisis Response Team (ICRS) had seen 429 patients in June, with 141 of 
these being fallers.  A comment was raised that the report did not include an 
age profile of those who had fallen.



4

The Director responded that the number was predominately made up of older, 
frail people.  Preventative work was carried out and through this, people could 
be given appropriate equipment and the Handy Person Service could make 
adjustments at their homes to ensure that any factors that contributed to the 
patient’s fall would be addressed.

BCF 10: Mental Health Discharge Team. A question was raised as to the 
factors that were causing delays in the discharge of patients with mental health 
issues.

The Director responded that delays could be due to trying to find suitable 
housing accommodation. Very complicated arrangements were required to 
ensure that people were safe and carefully managed in the community.  
Considerable progress on addressing the delays had been made but there was 
a need to make sure that appropriate resources were available before people 
were discharged.

A member referred to para 2.4 of the report which stated that performance 
against the nationally prescribed indicators was positive for all indicators except 
the emergency admission indicator. He congratulated officers for the overall 
positive performance but questioned whether steps could be taken to improve 
the emergency admission indicator. 

The Director responded that Leicester was beginning to buck the trend in the 
level of emergency admissions by introducing a number of strategies. For 
example: 

1) Once a 999 call was received; a nurse practitioner might be sent to the 
patient in their home to ascertain whether they could safely remain there 
if appropriate resources were provided to assist.  

2) Before a patient was formally admitted into hospital, a crisis team based 
there might decide that a patient, with the provision of an appropriate 
level of assistance, might be better remaining in their own home, thus 
avoiding admission.

Philip Parkinson thanked the Director for the report and suggested that it would 
be useful to include details of such initiatives in any future reports. The Deputy 
City Mayor responded that by working with partners such as Healthwatch, 
members of the public could be made aware of the options and services that 
were available to prevent admission. 

A query was raised in relation to emergency admissions, as to the measures 
that were being taken to educate the public and to change people’s attitudes to 
calling 999. The Deputy City Mayor responded that the local authority worked 
very closely with NHS partners, but he believed that the NHS needed to do 
more to communicate options. The Director added that even where people 
called 999, the non-emergency cases could be identified and people helped via 
a different strategy.



5

BCF 8: I.T. Integration. Members queried the current situation with the ‘NHS 
Number’. The Director explained that that there was a requirement in the BCF 
for partners to use the ‘NHS Number’. There was now a single identifier for 
each individual which would enable the sharing of information and data across 
the different services.  

Members thanked the Director for the report and requested that a further paper 
reporting on progress made, be brought back to the commission in six months’ 
time

RESOLVED:
that a further report on progress in the Better Care Fund be 
brought back to the commission in six months’ time.

12. ADULT SOCIAL CARE LOCAL ACCOUNT 2014 / 15

The Director of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding submitted a report that 
presented Leicester’s Adult Social Care Account for 2014 / 15. The Deputy City 
Mayor explained that the document was a public document and presented an 
honest view of where there were challenges. He added however, that an 
increase in demand for services was beyond the control of the council.

A Member referred to the report and expressed concern that due to pressure 
on services, the council were only able to review 42.3% of service user’s care 
packages during the year compared to 68.4% in 2013/14. He commented that 
older people were likely to need higher levels of care and he queried how the 
fall in the review of care packages could be rectified. The Director explained 
that work was ongoing to improve performance; there were Locality Teams to 
carry out the reviews but anyone who was in an immediate crisis needed to be 
prioritised and seen first.  Currently there was no local target for the number of 
reviews to be carried out but a performance framework was under 
consideration and when this was ready, it would be submitted to scrutiny.

A Member of the commission referred to the number of complaints received 
and queried whether more staff training was required. The Deputy City Mayor 
responded that 78 formal complaints had been received and lessons were 
learned from those complaints. While there was no room for complacency, the 
number of complaints received was not high in comparison to the 14733 
requests received for services.

A Member queried whether there was any change in the eligibility criteria for 
receiving care. The Director explained that the eligibility framework was now 
set out in the Care Act and local authorities were obliged to adhere to that, 
whereas previously, they had been able to set their own eligibility level within a 
national framework. Where a person’s needs fell outside the criteria set in the 
Care Act, and did not qualify for a care package, the local authority would 
provide advice on alternative options.  

Members thanked the Director for the report and commented that it provided a 
useful and concise document.



6

RESOLVED:
1) that the report be noted; and

2)  that a performance framework be brought to a future meeting 
of the scrutiny commission, to include the concerns raised 
relating to the review of care packages.

13. UPDATE ON THE CLOSURE OF HERRICK LODGE

The Director of Care Services and Commissioning provided an update on the 
closure of Herrick Lodge. Members heard that in October 2013, a decision was 
taken to close and sell the Council’s Elderly Persons’ Homes; the sale and 
closures were to take place in two phases.  Herrick Lodge was to close in 
phase one.  The decision resulted in a legal challenge which was resolved in 
2015 to the council’s favour. 

A seven step moving plan was implemented for the four remaining residents 
and Herrick Lodge was closed in March 2015. Follow up checks were then 
carried out on those residents to ensure that they were content in their new 
home and any concerns raised by the residents were acted upon and resolved.

Members also received an update on progress with phase two and heard that 
Arbour House and Thurn Court homes would be transferring to Leicestershire 
County Care Ltd.  A third home, Preston Lodge would close as a residential 
care home and would become an interim Intermediate Care Facility, pending 
the opening of a newly built facility in 2017. The Council’s existing intermediate 
care facility at Brookside Court would be closed. The existing eight residents at 
Preston Lodge, and their families, had been spoken to and the seven step 
moving plan would be used again to move them to alternative homes.

A member questioned whether part of Preston Lodge could be adapted so that 
its eight residents could be allowed to remain; this would prevent the upheaval 
of them having to move to a new home. The Director explained that Preston 
Lodge was a 40 bed home, compared to Brookside Court which had 27 beds 
and leaving the eight permanent residents in situ would not really increase the 
number of available intermediate care beds. Also there would be a need for two 
different staff teams to meet the differing needs.

RESOLVED:
1) that the update be noted; and

2) that an anonymised version of the seven step moving plan be 
brought to the commission throughout the phase two process.

14. ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK 
PROGRAMME

Members were invited to suggest items for inclusion in the Adult and Social 
Care Scrutiny Commission Work Programme. No suggestions were 



7

forthcoming but it was agreed that Members could consider this further outside 
of the meeting and email any suggestions to the Chair.

RESOLVED:
1) that the Adult and Social Care Scrutiny Commission Work 

Programme be noted; and

2) that it be agreed that members email the Chair with 
suggestions for items of business to be included onto the work 
programme for future consideration. 

15. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 6.41 pm.


